
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

Your ref  

 

Our ref     
Ask for Wendy Johnson 

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU  

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543308075 

31 March 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 12TH 
APRIL, 2021 at 6.00 PM to consider the following business. 
 
In light of the current Covid-19 pandemic and government advice on social distancing, the 
meeting will be held online and streamed live on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims 
Head of Governance and Performance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee 
 

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, 
Checkland, Cox, Eagland, L Ennis, Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Leytham, Matthews and 
Tapper 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

 
AGENDA 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 4 

4. Planning Applications  5 - 84 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

8 MARCH 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, Cox, 
L Ennis, Evans, Humphreys, Leytham, Matthews and Tapper 
 
 

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Eagland and Councillor Ho. 
 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
 
Councillors Anketell and Checkland declared a personal interest in application no. 
18/01217/OUTFLM as they were also Members of Lichfield City Council who had registered 
objections on this application.  They confirmed they were not predetermined nor predisposed. 
 
Councillor Baker declared a personal interest in application no. 18/01217/OUTFLM as the 
Lichfield & Hatherton Canals Restoration Trust is the Mayor’s Charity of the Year and she is 
the Mayor for Lichfield City Council. 
 
Councillor Leytham declared a personal interest in application no. 18/01217/OUTFLM as he 
was a Member of Lichfield City Council when they developed their neighbourhood plan which 
included this site.  He confirmed he was not predetermined nor predisposed.  
 
 
 

27 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 8 February 2021 previously circulated were taken 
as read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

28 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations together with the supplementary report of 
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with 
Planning Applications 18/01217/OUTFLM and 20/01238/COUM. 
 
 
18/01217/OUTFLM - Land at Cricket Lane, Lichfield, Staffordshire 
Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved except access) for the construction of 
up to 520 dwellings and an area of up to 12.78 hectares for the provision of employment 
floorspace (Use Classes B1/ B2/ B8) including; two points of access from Cricket Lane; 
comprehensive green infrastructure including footpaths, cycle ways, multi-functional open 
space, children's play areas, open space for sport and sustainable water drainage 
infrastructure including balancing ponds, rerouting of Ash Brook and other associated ancillary 
infrastructure and ground remodelling. 
FOR: Persimmon Homes Ltd & St Modwen Developments Ltd 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
RESOLVED: Application Deferred - No presentation or debate took place. The 
application was deferred in accordance with the officer’s revised 
recommendation, as set out in the supplementary report, to allow the 
opportunity for matters in relation to CIL and the Infrastructure Delivery 
Statement to be given further clarification. 

 
20/01238/COUM - Oak Tree Farm, Drayton Lane, Drayton Bassett, Tamworth 
Conversion and extension of existing barn to form gospel hall (Use class F.1(f)) as a place of 
worship, with demolition of other agricultural barns and provision of car parking, landscaping 
and associated works 
FOR: GGHT (Greenmere Ltd) 
 

RESOLVED: Due to the technical issues with ability to clearly hear the 
representations of the specialist highways and environmental health officers, in 
responding to the queries raised by Members, that this planning application be 
further deferred and to allow the submission of further information and 
clarification regarding points raised in relation to:- 
 
Noise and disturbance and traffic/highway impacts  
 
The application is to be brought back to committee to allow consideration of all 
relevant planning matters. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Parish Councillor Ian 
Watkins, Drayton Bassett Parish Council (Objector), Ms Chloe Bennett (Supporter) and Mr 
Andrew Beard of AB Planning (Applicant’s Agent)).  
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



 

    Planning Committee 
 

       12 April 2021 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are 
[...]
arish/Town Council 

 
20/01238/COUM 

 
Oak Tree Farm Drayton Lane Drayton Bassett 

Tamworth 
 

 
Drayton Bassett 

 
19/01736/FULM 

 
Barn Farm, Cranebrook Lane, Hilton 

 

 
Burntwood 

 
20/01236/FUL 

 
Land adjacent The Crown Inn, Uttoxeter Road 

Handsacre 
 

 
Armitage with Handscare 

 
20/01085/FUL 

 
Windy Ridge, Commonside, Gentleshaw 

 

 
Longdon 

 
20/00932/FUL 

 
The Grange, Church Street, Chasetown 

 

 
Burntwood 

 

 

Page 6



Track

Pond

Pond

Caravan Site

Drain

Southview Farm

Oak Tree Farm

Oak Farm Centre

Oak Farm

Pond

Barn

161 Oak Farm

Cottage

Oak Dairy Farm

89.3m
93.3m

Oak Cottage
Oak Farm

86.0m

Pond

Pond

Pond

Oak Farm

Oak Farm

Oak Farm

Oak Tree FarmOak Dairy Farm

Oak Farm Centre

89.3m
93.3m

86.0m

Track

Drain

Barn

Caravan Site

Cottage Oak CottageSouthview Farm

161

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

February 20211:2,500LOCATION PLAN
20/01238/COUM

Oak Tree Farm Drayton Lane
Drayton Bassett Tamworth

Page 7



 

20/01238/COUM 
 
Conversion and extension of existing barn to form gospel hall (Use class F.1(f)) as a place of 
worship, with demolition of other agricultural barns and provision of car parking, landscaping and 
associated works 
Oak Tree Farm, Drayton Lane, Drayton Bassett, Tamworth 
FOR GGHT (Greenmere Ltd) 
 
Registered 19/10/2020 
 
Parish: Drayton Bassett 
 
Note 1: The application is reported back to Planning Committee following a deferral by members at 
the meeting of 8th March 2021 due to technical issues which made it difficult to hear the responses 
of the specialist highways and environmental health officers to the queries raised by Members and 
for the officers to seek further info
[...]
ly 2020 
Ecological Impact Assessment – REC September 2019 
M841 Oak Tree Farm Ground Infrastructure Report  
Landscape Visual Assessment V2 SL 080920_PA 
Transport Assessment September 2020 – Steve Woods Consultants August 2020 
 

 
The following report has been fully updated to take account of the reasons for deferral and has 
also led to some updating of conditions since the last consideration by Committee. 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
Site and Location 
 
The site lies approximately one mile to the west of Drayton Bassett on land to the south of Drayton 
lane, on a former dairy farm formally known as Oak Tree Farm. Land to the south of the site is 
currently earmarked for the new HS2 railway development. The wider site consists of mainly open 
pasture falling steadily to the south of the site which is characterised by a tree belt along the 
southern boundary and a registered watercourse.  
 
Drayton lane is sparsely populated with small clusters of dwellings, a nursery and a small business 
unit to the north and east of the site. The development to the west of the site is a former agricultural 
unit and the land immediately to the west of the site was previously used as a campsite / caravan 
site. Drayton lane connects Drayton Bassett to the A453 Sutton Road to the west connecting Sutton 
Coldfield to Tamworth to the North. The lane is rural in character bounded by mature hedgerows 
either side. The site is within the Lichfield District Council area and within the West Midlands 
greenbelt.  
 
Background 
 
There is no relevant background, with only an application approved for a store for feed and 
equipment in 2013. 
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the conversion and extension of an existing barn to 
form a gospel hall (Use class F.1 (f)) as a place of worship, with demolition of other agricultural barns 
and provision of car parking, landscaping and associated works.  
 
The application mainly involves the change of use of the larger agric
[...]
7765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

January 20211:2,500LOCATION PLAN
19/01736/FULM

Barn Farm Cranebrook Lane
Hilton Lichfield WS14 0EZ

Page 27



 

19/01736/FULM 
 
Erection of 1 no. agricultural building for cold storage with lean-to canopy, private way/track to 
serve potato grader, hardstanding and associated works (part retrospective) 
Barn Farm, Cranebrook Lane, Hilton, Lichfield 
FOR Mr A Horsfield 
 
Registered: 07/01/2020 
 
Parish: Wall 
 
Note 1: The application has been referred back to Planning Committee following a deferral of the 
application by members at the committee meeting on 11th January 2021 to allow officers to 
investigate the following- 

 

 Surface water flooding and proposed mitigation 

 Noise mitigation from operations on the site  

 HGV access in relation to weight limitations on the  bridge 
 
These matters have been investigated and further observations are set out below in section 9 of this 
report.  In addition the proposed list of conditions has been amended as follows for the reasons 
stated: 

 Condition 1 has been deleted as the application is part retrospective 

 The original condition 2 has been renumbered condition 1 

 A new condition has been added to address noise concerns from refrigeration units and 
vehicles  (new condition 2) 

 Condition 3 has been amended to reflect the part retrospective nature of the application 
and to reduce the impact of the development on amenity and to include the requirements 
of original condition 5. 

 Condition 4 has been updated following receipt of a new plan 

 Condition 5 has been replaced with a new condition 5 to require a vehicle routing plan in the 
interests of neighbouring amenity. 

 
Note 2: Since the application was considered by the planning committee on 11 January 2021 a 
further representation has been received from a member of the public with the following concerns:  
 

 additional information has not been made available on the website 

 noise from vehicl
[...]
ns and machinery that would be used within 
the lean to building for the grading of the potatoes.  

 The application does not provide adequate arrangements for drainage. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 
 

2. Within one month of the date of this permission the following measures shall be 
implemented to control noise levels at the site and thereafter retained for the lifetime of the 
development:  

a) Noise levels from the refrigeration units and other plant shall not exceed a maximum of 60 
dB(A) at 10 metres; 

b) The refrigeration units and other plant shall be located as shown on plan 3186-83; 
c) access points to the cold storage unit shall be fitted with a cut off device so that the 

refrigeration units will not operate should they be opened; 
d) The main cold storage unit building fabric will be constructed from Steadmans AS35 100mm 

insulated panels or in a material otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority 
to provide a minimum RW of 29 dB(A); 

e) no reversing alarms shall be used by vehicles within the application site; 
f) Tractor units shall not only access the site between 00:00 and 06:00  hour; 
g) HGVs shall not access the site  between the hours of 18.00 and 07.00 

 
3. Within three months of the date of this permission the proposed new access shall be 

completed in accordance with the details shown on plan 3186-61 Rev. C and surfaced in a 
bound material between the rear of the highway boundary and the proposed gates.  
Thereafter HGV’s and tractors shall not access the site other than by this new access. 

  
4. Within 6 months of the date of this permission, the existing access shall be reduced in width 

in accordance with dwg no. 3186-65. 
 
5. Within 3 months of the date of this permission all vehicles approaching the development 

hereby approved shall comply with a Vehicular Routing Management Plan submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The Vehicular Routing Management Plan 
shall propose details of how HGV movements on Cranebrook Road associated with the 
development will be managed.   

 

Page 29



 

6. The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until a surface water 
drainage interceptor, connected to a surface water outfall, has been provided across the 
access immediately to the rear of the highway boundary unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
7. The turning and reversing areas shall be retained at all times free of obstruction for its 

designated purpose. 
 
8. Within one month of the completion of any of the buildings hereby approved, a bat or bird 

box shall be installed within the site. The bat or bird box shall thereafter be retained as such 
for the life of the development. 

 
9. Within one month from the date of this permission and before the first installation of such, 

full details of the security measures to be used on the site including CCTV equipment shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved security 
measures shall be implemented in full within an agreed timescale but no later than three 
months from the first use of the buildings and hardstanding hereby approved and shall be 
maintained as such thereafter for the life of the development.  

 
10. The development permitted by this planning permission shall only be carried out in 

accordance with the approved Drainage Strategy February 2021 / X/ABFBarnFarm.23 / 
Mayer Brown Limited and the following mitigation measures detailed within the FRA: 

 
a) Limiting the surface water run-off generated by the 100 year + 40% Climate Change critical 

storm so t
[...]
nsultees, the proposal is acceptable and would conform to 

Page 43



 

relevant policies on agricultural development. Therefore, the application is recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 
 
 

Page 44



ST
 B

AR
BA

RA
'S 

RD

HARVEY ROAD

12

7

11

1

50

1

56

10 42

3

45

4

11

25

7b

17

13

14

8

15

Sub Sta

LE
AS

ID
E A

VE
NU

E

9

46

44

7a

7

El

35

64a

27

GL
EB

E R
OA

D

52

9a

to

50

Ivy
House

RO
AD45 Birchwood

31

44

4

UT
TO

XE
TE

R

4

1

Stables Court
7

The Old

St Luke's

75.9m

6 to

Peculiar

48
46

Cottage
Peace

14

1

54

52a

LB

23

Brambles
The

31

64

8

52

3

43

THE GREEN

13

2

B 5
01

4

Trent and Mersey Canal

ROOKERY CLOSE

Towing Path
PINFOLD DRIVE

35

2

Pond

El Sub

WATERS EDGE

Farm

12

22

Cott

Bridge

33

B 5014

1

41

ETL

Sta

Pond

House

Bryony

Issues

3

2

1

15

Wagon House

20

18

22

Marsh Barn

73.2m

A 5
13

The Byre

2

64.3m

1

GP

The Stables

51

68
66

TheCrown Inn(PH)

ETL

54

Pipe Place Farm

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

April 20211:2,500LOCATION PLAN
20/01236/FUL

Land Adjacent The Crown Inn
Uttoxeter Road

Handsacre

Page 45



 

20/01236/FUL 
 
Creation of field access with installation of gate and ramp down to field 
Land Adjacent The Crown Inn, Uttoxeter Road, Handsacre, Rugeley 
FOR F B Developments Premier Ltd 
 
Registered: 26/10/2020 
 
Parish: Armitage with Handsacre 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to the application being 
called in by Councillor Richard Cox on 29th November 2020 for the following reasons: 

 Highways issues relating to access / egress onto a busy road (not necessarily B5014 but part 

[...]
sidered within the report in having regard to 
the representations received and, on balance, is justified and proportionate in relation to the 
provisions of the policies of the development plan and national planning policy.  

 
Conclusion 
 
The NPPF states that there are three dimensions to sustainable development, namely economic, 
social and environmental and that these should be considered collectively and weighed in the 
balance when assessing the suitability of development proposals.    
 
The application is for the installation of a field access with gate and natural ramp into the field in 
which it serves.  Economically, the proposal will support and existing agricultural enterprise.  
Environmentally, the appearance of the development is sympathetic and characteristic of many field 
accesses within the district. There would be no severe impact upon highway safety and a net gain to 
ecology would be achieved through a submitted scheme to the council prior to its use. Therefore, 
the application is considered to conform to relevant local and national planning policies.  
 

Consequently, it is recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions, as set out 
above.  

Page 54



Location Plan – Windy Ridge, Commonside, Gentleshaw, Rugeley 

 

Page 55



 

20/01085/FUL 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling to be replaced by erection of a 4 bed dwelling and associated 
works 
Windy Ridge, Commonside, Gentleshaw, Rugeley 
FOR Mr & Ms I & J Toddington & Harrision 
 
Registered 01/10/2020 
 
Parish: Longdon 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to a call in by Councillor 
Strachan on 4.11.2020 for the following reasons: 

 design and block form of this proposed development would be incongruous in the street scene 
and not in keeping with the rural aesthetic of this part of Gentleshaw 

 potential detrimental impact upon the surrounding Green Belt and Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB).  

 

RECOMMENDATI
[...]
nd abundance (% within seed mix etc') where 
planting is to occur 

h. Proposed management prescriptions for all habitats for a period of no less than 25 
years. 

Page 56



 

i. Assurances of achievability.  
j. Timetable of delivery for all habitats. 
k. A timetable of future ecological monitoring to insure that all habitats achieve their 

proposed management condition as well as description of a feed-back mechanism by 
which the management prescriptions can be amended should the monitoring deem it 
necessary.  

l. These approved details shall be provided and maintained during the construction of 
the development. 

 
ALL OTHER CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED WITH: 
 
5. Within 6 months of the development proposal being occupied, a landscaping scheme/plan 

detailing of hard and soft landscaping as well as compensatory planting shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. As part of the landscaping 
scheme/plan, details of boundary treatments shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance 
with the approved details. Development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with 
the approved details.     

 
6. No development shall commence above ground floor slab level until details of the following 

to be used in the construction of the development have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
a) The bricks to be used in the construction of the external walls, 
b) The exterior roof materials, 
c) Exterior finish of windows and doors (including roof lights and garage doors), 
d) A sample panel of the mortar mix, colour, gauge of jointing and pointing and the brick 
bond to be used, 
e) Any proposed eaves detailing, 
f) Design and materials of rainwater goods, and 
g) Boundary treatments (other than those agreed for the front boundary). 
 
The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the approved details 
and retained as such for the life of the development. 

 
7. The development hereby permitted shall take place in full accordance with the 

recommendations and methods of working detailed within the Ecological Impact Assessment 
(reference 2020-12(03)) produced by Ecolocation in January 2021.  

 
8. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order 1995, or any order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification, no development contained within Parts 1, 2 and 40 of Schedule 2 of the Order 
shall be carried out.  

 
9. Within one month of completion, a bat box shall be installed on one of the new dwelling in 

accordance with details submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing. 
The bat box shall thereafter be retained as such for the life of the development.   

 
10. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until parking and turning 

areas have been provided in accordance with details submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority in writing.  The parking and turning areas as approved shall thereafter be 
retained at all times for their designated purposes. 

 
11. The existing frontage hedgerow along Commonside will be retained and maintained at a 

minimum height of 3 metres and retained as such for the life of the development.   
 

Page 57



 

REASONS FOR CONDITIONS 
 
1. In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990, as amended. 
 
2. For the avoidance of doubt and in accordance with the applicant’s stated intentions, in order 

to meet the requirements of Policy BE1 of the Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning 
Practice Guidance. 

 
3. To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development in accordance with the 

requirements of Policy BE1 of the Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
4. In the interests of 
[...]
ework 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Local Plan Strategy  
Policy H1 – A Balanced Housing Market  
Policy NR4 – Trees, Woodland and Hedgerows 
Policy NR3 – Biodiversity, Protected Species and their Habitats  
Policy BE1 – High Quality Development  
Policy NR7 – Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation 
Core Policy 1 – The Spatial Strategy  
Core Policy 2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Core Policy 3 – Delivering Sustainable Development 
Core Policy 6 – Housing Delivery 
Policy ST2 – Parking Provision  
Policy NR2 – Development in the Green Belt 
Policy NR7 – Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation 
Policy Rural 1 
Policy Rural 2 
 
Local Plan Allocations 
N/A 
 
Longdon Neighbourhood Plan  
Policy 4 - Landscape and Built Environment  
Policy 7 - Housing Policies  
Policy 8 - Supporting Development. 
 
Supplementary Planning Document  
Sustainable Design SPD 
Trees, Landscaping and Development SPD 

Page 59



 

Biodiversity and Development SPD 
Rural Development SPD 
 
Local Plan Review: Preferred Options (2018-2040) 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

19/01477/FUH Two storey extension to side Approve     09/12/2019 

20/01085/FUL Demolition of existing dwelling to be replaced by 
erection of a 4 bed dwelling and associated works 

     Undetermined 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Longdon Parish Council - No objections/Comments - (14th October 2020) 
 
Ecology Team - LDC -  
 
Bats 
 
The Ecology Team are satisfied with the methodology and the information provided within the 
submitted Bat and Bird Surveys and attached Ecological Impact Assessment in relation to Bats. The 
Ecology Team concurs with the conclusions of the survey in that (given the data provided) it can now 
be considered that the status of the roosts are known and that the presence of protected species 
(brown long eared bats) and the extent that they may be affected by the proposed development has 
been established and satisfactory measures have been recommended (outline 
mitiga
[...]
of amenity for future occupants. There 
would not be a detrimental impact on highway safety, or ecology.  As such the proposal accords with 
the Development Plan and NPPF. Therefore, it is recommended that this application be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out above 

Page 71



3

26

9

7

15
11

157.6m

St Anne's
Church

1

5

Community School

41

23

3

31

1

22

CHURCH STREET

158.8m

(special needs)

2

25

11

1

8

CH
UR

CH
 W

AL
K

0.91m RH

The Grange

15

19

7

10

Def

19

ST ANNE'S CLOSE

13

4

6

18

20

Ward Bdy

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

March 20211:1,000LOCATION PLAN
20/00932/FUL

The Grange Church Street
Chasetown

Page 72



 

20/00932/FUL 
 
Erection of 2 bedroom bungalow (resubmission of application 20/00331/FUL) 
The Grange, Church Street, Chasetown, Burntwood 
FOR Mr & Mrs Scott Wright 
 
Registered: 11/09/2020 
 
Parish: Burntwood 
 
Note: This planning application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to the comments of 
objection received from Burntwood Town Council and also the volume of neighbourhood objections 
which have been received. Burntwood Town Council have presented comments of objection on the 
grounds of: 
 

 detrimental impact on the openness of the street scene 
 loss of open space and amenity in the area 
 increases the density of the residential buildings  
 increases the associated vehicle use at the location 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
1. Subject to the owners/ applicants first entering into a Unilateral Undertaking under the 

Town and County Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure contributions/ planning 
obligations towards:  

 
 The mitigation against adverse effects on the integrity

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

12 APRIL 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, Cox, 
L Ennis, Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Leytham, Matthews and Tapper 
 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Eagland. 
 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Birch declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no – 
20/00932/FUL) as he is the Chair of Burntwood Town Council’s Planning & Development 
Committee who have raised significant objections. 
 
Councillor Checkland declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no - 
20/01085/FUL) as the Applicant’s Agent, Mr Timothy, is known to him. 
 
Councillor Cox declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no - 
20/00932/FUL) as the Applicant’s Agent, Mr Deffley, is known to him and also 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in application no 20/01236/FUL as he is the Ward Member 
for Armitage with Handsacre and a significant number of residents’ objections had been 
received. 
 
Councillor Marshall declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no - 
19/01736/FULM) as he knows a Director of AB Farms. 
 
Councillor Matthews declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no -
20/01085/FUL) as the Objector is known to him. 
 
Councillor Tapper declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no – 
20/00932/FUL) as he is a Member of Burntwood Town Council who have raised significant 
objections although he is not a Member of the Burntwood Planning & Development 
Committee. 
 
 

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 8 March 2021 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

32 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations together with the supplementary report of 
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with 
Planning Applications 20/01238/COUM, 19/001736/FULM, 20/01236/FUL, 20/01085/FUL and 
20/00932/FUL. 
 



 

20/01238/COUM - Oak Tree Farm, Drayton Lane, Drayton Bassett, Tamworth 
Conversion and extension of existing barn to form gospel hall (Use class F.1(f)) as a place of 
worship, with demolition of other agricultural barns and provision of car parking, landscaping 
and associated works 
FOR: GGHT (Greenmere Ltd) 
 

RESOLVED: That the planning application be REFUSED for the following reasons:-  
 

The proposals are contrary to policies NR1 (Countryside Management), NR2 
(Development in the Green Belt), Rural 1 (Rural Areas), ST1 (Sustainable 
Travel), CP2 (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development) and CP3 
(Delivering Sustainable Development) of the Lichfield District Council Local 
Plan Strategy 2008-2029.  This is because insufficient information has been 
submitted to justify the proposed development in this location, there is 
insufficient highways information and the applicant has failed to explain how 
these policies have been met.  Further, the proposals would not be sustainable, 
would not enhance quality of life, nor meet the needs of the local community. 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Parish Councillor Ian 
Watkins, Drayton Bassett Parish Council (Objector), Ms Chloe Bennett (Supporter) and Mr 
Andrew Beard of AB Planning (Applicant’s Agent)).  
 
 
19/001736/FULM - Barn Farm, Cranebrook Lane, Hilton, Lichfield 

Erection of 1 no. agricultural building for cold storage with lean-to canopy, private way/track to 
serve potato grader, hardstanding and associated works (part retrospective) 
FOR: Mr A Horsfield 
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development and the 
supplementary report, and subject to additional/amended conditions related to CCTV 
drainage condition report; removal of permitted development rights and that the 
original access only be used for access to residential properties not for any farm 
access.  Wording of amended and/or additional conditions read as follows: 

4. Within 6 months of the date of this permission, the existing access shall be 
reduced in width in accordance with dwg no. 3186-65.  This access shall thereafter 
only be used by cars and other vehicles to access the residential properties and shall 
not be used by vehicles in association with the farm operation or use, including for any 
staff access. 

11. Within two months of the date of this permission, a full capacity and condition 
CCTV surface water flooding report shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority.  
No further works related to drainage shall be undertaken until this report and any 
required mitigation works (if required) have been agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Any required and agreed mitigation works shall thereafter be undertaken in 
accordance with the agreed details and timescales. 

13. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015, or any order revoking or re-enacting that Order, there shall 
be no extensions to the existing buildings, new buildings erected nor any other 
operational development undertaken within the application site without the written 
consent on application to the Local Planning Authority. 

(Prior to consideration of the application representations were made by Ms Catherine White 
(Objector) and MS Charlotte El Hakiem of CT Planning (Applicant’s Agent)).                                                                 

 



 

STANDING ORDERS - 10.0 - DURATION OF MEETING from the Constitution was recited 
by the Legal Officer and the majority of Members present consented to the continuation 
of the meeting beyond 3 hours. 

 
20/01236/FUL - Land Adjacent The Crown Inn, Uttoxeter Road, Handsacre, Rugeley 

Creation of field access with installation of gate and ramp down to field 
FOR: F B Developments Premier Ltd 
 

RESOLVED: That the planning application be REFUSED for the following reasons:-  
 

The proposal would result in the excessive loss of hedgerow, due to the 
unnecessary width of access proposed and, the area of ramp proposed also 
would be excessive.  It is considered such development would not be required 
for the purposes of agriculture and accordingly constitutes overdevelopment, 
which would have a detrimental impact on the character and visual amenity of 
the area and to biodiversity.  The proposals are therefore contrary to policies 
BE1 (High Quality Development) and NR3 (Biodiversity, Protected Species & 
their Habitats) of the Lichfield District Council Local Plan Strategy 2008-2029. 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Alastair Richards 
(Objector) and Mr Mike Lapworth (Applicant’s Agent)).  
 
 
After a majority vote Members decided due to the duration of the meeting and on the basis that the 
following two matters had public speakers, the meeting be adjourned and the Chairman fix an 
alternative date to consider the remaining business at a further Committee meeting.  
 
 
20/01085/FUL - Windy Ridge, Commonside, Gentleshaw, Rugeley 
Demolition of existing dwelling to be replaced by erection of a 4 bed dwelling and associated 
works 
FOR: Mr & Ms I & J Toddington & Harrison 
 

RESOLVED: To be decided at alternative date. 
 

 
20/00932/FUL - The Grange, Church Street, Chasetown, Burntwood 
Erection of 2 bedroom bungalow (resubmission of application 20/00331/FUL) 
FOR: Mr & Mrs Scott Wright 
 

RESOLVED: To be decided at alternative date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.27 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


